
 

 

 

 

Sr. No. State District SOL DESC 

1 Andhra Pradesh EAST GODAVARI 1736-RAJAHMUNDRY 

2 Andhra Pradesh NTR 1734-VIJAYAWADA 

3 Assam Bajali 3568-PATHSALA 

4 Assam Cachar 3622-SILCHAR 

5 Assam Golaghat 3563-GOLAGHAT 

6 Assam Kamrup 3538-MIRZA 

7 Assam Kamrup 3562-BAIHATA CHARIALI 

8 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 3512-LACHIT NAGAR 

9 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 3513-KALAPAHAR 

10 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 3514-MALIGAON 

11 Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 3533-NARENGI 

12 Assam Nagaon 3560-NAGAON 

13 Assam NALBARI 3561-NALBARI 

14 Assam Sonitpur 3559-TEZPUR 

15 Bihar Araria 3633-FORBESGANJ 

16 Bihar Begusarai 3548-BEGUSARAI 

17 Bihar Bhagalpur 3525-KAHELGAON 

18 Bihar Bhagalpur 3527-BHAGALPUR 

19 Bihar Darbhanga 3544-DARBHANGA 

20 Bihar Gaya 3535-GAYA 

21 Bihar Muzaffarpur 3388-KALAMBAGH ROAD 

22 Bihar Muzaffarpur 3389-BHAGWANPUR 

23 Bihar Nawada 3637-NAWADA 

24 Bihar Paschim Champaran 3611-TOLA CHHAWNI 

25 Bihar Patna 3352-SAGUNA MORE 

26 Bihar Patna 3353-PATNA CITY 

27 Bihar Patna 3375-ANISHABAD 

28 Bihar Purba Champaran 3556-MOTIHARI 

29 Bihar Purnia 3529-PURNIA 

30 Bihar Purnia 3683-GULABBAGH 

31 Bihar Rohtas 3625-SASARAM 

32 Bihar Saharsa 3545-SAHARSA 

33 Bihar Samastipur 3557-SAMASTIPUR 

34 Bihar Samastipur 3558-DALSINGSARAI 

35 Bihar Saran 3628-CHAPRA 

36 Bihar Sitamarhi 3626-SITAMARHI 

37 Bihar Vaishali 3358-HAJIPUR 

38 Chandigarh Chandigarh 2238-CHANDIGARH, SEC-34 

39 Chhattisgarh Durg 2341-DURG 

40 Chhattisgarh Raipur 2339-RAIPUR 

41 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 2344-RAJNANDGAON 

42 Gujarat Ahmedabad 4465-NAVA VADAJ 

43 Gujarat Ahmedabad 4468-CTM 

44 Gujarat Anand 4515-ANAND 

45 Gujarat Bharuch 4448-ANKALESHWAR 



 

 

46 Gujarat Bharuch 4449-BHARUCH 

47 Gujarat Bhavnagar 4498-BHAVNAGAR 

48 Gujarat Botad 4499-BOTAD 

49 Gujarat Dahod 4519-DAHOD 

50 Gujarat Kheda 4463-NADIAD 

51 Gujarat Panch Mahal 4517-GODHARA 

52 Gujarat Rajkot 4482-MAVDI CHOWK 

53 Gujarat Rajkot 4483-SHASTRI MAIDAN 

54 Gujarat Surat 4428-UDHANA 

55 Gujarat Surat 4430-PARVAT GAM 

56 Gujarat Surat 4431-KAPODRA 

57 Gujarat Surat 4472-BARDOLI 

58 Gujarat Vadodara 4442-HARNI ROAD 

59 Gujarat Vadodara 4443-MAKARPURA ROAD 

60 Gujarat Vadodara 4447-AKOTA 

61 Gujarat Valsad 4473-VALSAD 

62 Haryana Ambala 2239-AMBALA CANTT 

63 Haryana Ambala 2308-BRARA 

64 Haryana Bhiwani 2258-BHIWANI 

65 Haryana Faridabad 2218-FARIDABAD 

66 Haryana Fatehabad 2320-FATEHABAD 

67 Haryana Hissar 2256-HISSAR 

68 Haryana Jhajjar 2295-JHAJJAR 

69 Haryana Jind 2257-JIND 

70 Haryana Kaithal 2289-KAITHAL 

71 Haryana Karnal 2274-KARNAL 

72 Haryana Palwal 2242-PALWAL 

73 Haryana Panipat 2273-PANIPAT 

74 Haryana Rohtak 2259-ROHTAK 

75 Haryana Sirsa 2267-SIRSA 

76 Haryana Sirsa 2329-ELLENABAD 

77 Haryana Sonipat 2264-SONEPAT HARYANA 

78 Haryana Yamuna Nagar 2291-YAMUNA NAGAR 

79 Jharkhand Bokaro 3362-CHAS 

80 Jharkhand Deoghar 3503-DEOGHAR 

81 Jharkhand Dhanbad 3336-DHANBAD 

82 Jharkhand Dhanbad 3337-KATRAS 

83 Jharkhand Dhanbad 3350-GOVINDPUR 

84 Jharkhand Dhanbad 3364-JHARIA 

85 Jharkhand East Singhbhum 3327-SAKCHI 

86 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 3365-HAZARIBAGH 

87 Jharkhand Koderma 3381-JHUMRI TILAIYA 

88 Jharkhand Ranchi 3345-RATU ROAD 

89 Jharkhand Ranchi 3349-LALPUR 

90 Karnataka Ballari 1744-BELLARY 

91 Karnataka Belagavi 1128-BELAGAVI 

92 Karnataka Belgavi 1162-GOKAK 

93 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural 1168-CHIKBANNAVARA 



 

 

94 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural 1633-HOSKOTE 

95 Karnataka Bengaluru Rural 1651-NELAMANGALA 

96 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1102-KORAMANGALA 

97 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1105-MAGADI ROAD 

98 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1106-R T NAGAR 

99 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1108-CHAMARAJPET 

100 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1109-LINGARAJAPURAM 

101 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1111-HSR LAYOUT 

102 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1113-BANASWADI 

103 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1115-PEENYA 

104 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1116-CHANDAPURA 

105 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1119-YELAHANKA 

106 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1122-UTTARAHALLI 

107 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1150-RAJAJINAGAR 

108 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1160-SARJAPUR ROAD 

109 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1173-KENGERI 

110 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 1635-BANNERGHATTA ROAD 

111 Karnataka Chamarajnagar 1629-GUNDLUPET 

112 Karnataka Chamarajnagar 1632-CHAMARAJANAGAR 

113 Karnataka Chikkaballapur 1121-CHIKKABALLAPUR 

114 Karnataka Chikkaballapur 1138-GAURIBIDANUR 

115 Karnataka Chikkaballapur 1147-CHINTAMANI 

116 Karnataka Chitradurga 1134-CHITRADURGA 

117 Karnataka Chitradurga 1151-CHALLAKERE 

118 Karnataka Davangere 1132-DAVANGERE 

119 Karnataka Dharwad 1123-DHARWAD 

120 Karnataka Dharwad 1126-HUBBALLI 

121 Karnataka Haveri  1131-HAVERI 

122 Karnataka Koppal 1731-GANGAVATHI 

123 Karnataka Koppal 1758-KOPPAL 

124 Karnataka Mandya 1117-MADDUR 

125 Karnataka Mysuru 1142-KALIDASA ROAD 

126 Karnataka Mysuru 1153-NANJANGUD 

127 Karnataka Mysuru 1626-MYSURU - DOUBLE ROAD 

128 Karnataka Mysuru 1630-T NARASIPURA 

129 Karnataka Mysuru 1643-H D KOTE 

130 Karnataka Mysuru 1644-K R NAGAR 

131 Karnataka Raichur 1730-SINDHANUR 

132 Karnataka Raichur 1755-RAICHUR 

133 Karnataka Ramanagara 1120-CHANNAPATNA 

134 Karnataka Ramanagara 1665-KRISHNAPURA 

135 Karnataka Ramanagara 1686-UYYAMBALLI 

136 Karnataka Shivamogga 1139-SHIVAMOGGA 

137 Karnataka Shivamogga 1143-BHADRAVATHI 

138 Karnataka Tumkur 1133-TUMAKURU 

139 Karnataka Tumkur 1156-SIRA 

140 Karnataka Vijayapura 1742-BIJAPUR 

141 Kerala Alappuzha 1623-HARIPAD 



 

 

142 Kerala Ernakulam 1193-ERNAKULAM - NORTH 

143 Kerala Ernakulam 1194-PALLURUTHY-KOCHI 

144 Kerala Thrissur 1616-THRISSUR 

145 Kerala Thrissur 1622-KUNNAMKULAM 

146 Kerala Thrissur 1624-TRIPRAYAR 

147 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 2381-ARERACOLONY 

148 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 2287-PITHAMPUR 

149 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 2327-GWALIOR 

150 Madhya Pradesh Indore 2285-INDORE 

151 MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 2403-JABALPUR 

152 Maharashtra Gondia 4549-FULCHURNAKA 

153 Maharashtra Jalgaon 4474-JALGAON 

154 Maharashtra Kolhapur 4464-KOLHAPUR 

155 Maharashtra Kolhapur 4470-ICHALKARANJI 

156 Maharashtra Latur 4493-LATUR 

157 Maharashtra Mumbai 4414-GOVANDI MANKHURD 

158 Maharashtra Mumbai 4427-CHAKALA 

159 Maharashtra Mumbai 4534-GHATKOPAR 

160 Maharashtra Mumbai Suburban 4422-LBS ROAD 

161 Maharashtra Mumbai Suburban 4438-SANTACRUZ 

162 Maharashtra Nagpur 4495-BYRAMJI TOWN 

163 Maharashtra Nagpur 4496-C A ROAD 

164 Maharashtra Nanded 4523-NANDED-4523 

165 Maharashtra Nashik 4409-NASHIK ROAD 

166 Maharashtra Nashik 4410-CIDCO 

167 Maharashtra Pune 4402-VISHRANTWADI 

168 Maharashtra Pune 4403-SWARGATE 

169 Maharashtra Pune 4404-HADAPSAR 

170 Maharashtra Pune 4407-PIMPRI 

171 Maharashtra Pune 4408-DP ROAD 

172 Maharashtra Pune 4415-KONDHWA 

173 Maharashtra Satara 4452-SATARA 

174 Maharashtra Thane 4412-THANE 

175 Maharashtra Thane 4416-KALYAN 

176 Maharashtra Thane 4456-BHIWANDI 

177 NCT of Delhi East Delhi 2203-VIGYAN VIHAR 

178 NCT of Delhi North East Delhi 2254-YAMUNA VIHAR 

179 NCT of Delhi North West Delhi 2207-ADARSH NAGAR 

180 NCT of Delhi West Delhi 2208-NANGLOI 

181 NCT of Delhi West Delhi 2211-SHADIPUR 

182 NCT of Delhi West Delhi 2240-UTTAM NAGAR 

183 Odisha Bargarh 3520-BARGARH 

184 Odisha Cuttack 3630-BUXIBAZAR 

185 Odisha Jharsuguda 3521-JHARSUGUDA 

186 Odisha Khordha 3339-CHANDRASEKHARPUR 

187 Odisha Khordha 3344-SAHEED NAGAR 

188 Odisha Puri 3356-PURI 

189 Odisha Sambalpur 3504-SAMBALPUR 



 

 

190 Odisha Sundergarh 3378-ROURKELA 

191 Pondicherry Puducherry 1197-PONDICHERRY 

192 Punjab Amritsar 2280-AMRITSAR 

193 Punjab Bathinda 2268-BHATINDA 

194 Punjab Fazilka 2255-ABOHAR 

195 Punjab Jalandhar 2277-JALANDHAR MODEL TOWN 

196 Punjab Ludhiana 2275-LUDHIANA - FEROZPUR ROAD 

197 Punjab Ludhiana 2276-LUDHIANA - CHANDIGARH ROAD 

198 Punjab Mansa 2303-MANSA 

199 Punjab Muktsar 2330-MUKTSAR 

200 Punjab Muktsar 2463-MALOUT 

201 Punjab Patiala 2281-PATIALA 

202 Punjab Rupnagar 2278-RUPNAGAR 

203 Punjab SAHIBZADA AJIT SINGH NAGAR 2401-MOHALI 

204 Punjab Sangrur 2279-SANGRUR 

205 Rajasthan Ajmer 2221-AJMER 

206 Rajasthan Ajmer 2227-KISHANGARH 

207 Rajasthan Alwar 2212-ALWAR 

208 Rajasthan Beawar 2433-GOVINDPURA 

209 Rajasthan Bharatpur 2214-BHARAT PUR 

210 Rajasthan Bhilwara 2288-BHILWARA 

211 Rajasthan Bundi 2225-BUNDI 

212 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 2266-HANUMANGARH 

213 Rajasthan Jaipur 2226-JAIPUR 

214 Rajasthan Jodhpur 2232-JODHPUR 

215 Rajasthan Kota 2224-KOTA 

216 Rajasthan Pali 2235-PALI 

217 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 2223-SAWAI MADHOPUR 

218 Rajasthan Sikar 2417-NEEM KA THANA 

219 Rajasthan Sri Ganganagar 2265-SRI GANGANAGAR 

220 Rajasthan Tonk 2222-TONK 

221 Rajasthan Udaipur 2386-UDAIPUR - DELHI GATE 

222 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu 1661-CHENGALPATTU 

223 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu 1663-TAMBARAM 

224 Tamil Nadu Chennai 1674-VELACHERY 

225 Tamil Nadu Chennai 1682-PORUR 

226 Tamil Nadu Chennai 1710-ANNANAGAR 

227 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1171-R S PURAM 

228 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1184-SUNDARAPURAM 

229 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1186-RAMANATHAPURAM 

230 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1188-METTUPALAYAM 

231 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 1608-PANRUTI 

232 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 1609-VIRUDHACHALAM 

233 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 1610-CUDDALORE 

234 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 1638-VADALUR 

235 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 1146-DHARMAPURI 

236 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 1155-PALACODE 

237 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 1607-DINDIGUL 



 

 

238 Tamil Nadu Erode 1169-ERODE 

239 Tamil Nadu Erode 1179-GOBICHETIPALAYAM 

240 Tamil Nadu Erode 1198-SATHYAMANGALAM 

241 Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 1647-KANCHIPURAM 

242 Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari 1658-NAGERCOIL 

243 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 1124-HOSUR 

244 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 1130-KRISHNAGIRI 

245 Tamil Nadu Madurai 1660-MADURAI 

246 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai 1642-MAYILADUTHURAI 

247 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1181-KOMARAPALAYAM 

248 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1182-TIRUCHENGODU 

249 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1183-PARAMATHI VELUR 

250 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 1650-RASIPURAM 

251 Tamil Nadu Nilgiris 1612-COONOOR 

252 Tamil Nadu Nilgiris 1613-OOTY 

253 Tamil Nadu Ranipet 1176-ARCOT 

254 Tamil Nadu Salem 1726-SALEM 

255 Tamil Nadu Salem 1761-ATTUR 

256 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi 1652-TENKASI 

257 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi 1654-SANKARANKOVIL 

258 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 1627-THIRUVAIYARU 

259 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 1628-KUMBAKONAM 

260 Tamil Nadu Theni 1195-BODINAYAKANUR 

261 Tamil Nadu Theni 1602-PERIYAKULAM 

262 Tamil Nadu Theni 1653-CUMBUM 

263 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 1631-TRICHY 

264 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 1649-AMBASAMUDRAM 

265 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 1657-THIRUNELVELI 

266 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 1135-TIRUPATHUR 

267 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 1152-VANIAMBADI 

268 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 1164-AMBUR 

269 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 1189-UDUMALAIPETTAI 

270 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 1191-DHARAPURAM 

271 Tamil Nadu Tiruvallur 1681-MOGAPAIR 

272 TAMIL NADU Tiruvallur 1741-THIRUVALLUR 

273 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 1170-THIRUVANNAMALAI 

274 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur 1634-MANNARGUDI 

275 Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur 1639-THIRUVARUR 

276 Tamil Nadu Vellore 1167-VELLORE 

277 Tamil Nadu Villupuram 1760-GINGEE 

278 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 1645-RAJAPALAYAM 

279 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 1648-SIVAKASI 

280 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 1655-ARUPPUKOTTAI 

281 Telangana Hyderabad 1719-SECUNDERABAD 

282 Telangana Medchal-Malkajgiri 1716-KUKATPALLY 

283 Telangana Medchal-Malkajgiri 1720-AS RAO NAGAR 

284 Telangana Rangareddy 1722-MADHAPUR 

285 Telangana Rangareddy 1723-DILSUKHNAGAR 



 

 

286 Tripura Gomati 3553-UDAIPUR 

287 Tripura North Tripura 3571-DHARMANAGAR 

288 Tripura Sepahijala 3552-BISHALGARH 

289 Tripura Unakoti 3570-KUMARGHAT 

290 Tripura West Tripura 3551-BORDWALI 

291 Uttar Pradesh Agra 2246-KAMLA NAGAR 

292 Uttar Pradesh Agra 2439-BARAULI AHIR 

293 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 2269-ALIGARH 

294 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 2412-BALLIA 

295 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 2387-BAREILLY 

296 Uttar Pradesh Basti 2407-BASTI 

297 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 2213-BULANDSHAHR 

298 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 2219-KHURJA 

299 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 2262-SIKANDRABAD 

300 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 2405-DEORIA 

301 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 2440-SHIKOHABAD 

302 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 2210-RAJ NAGAR 

303 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 2249-MODINAGAR 

304 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 2251-HAPUR 

305 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 2406-JAUNPUR 

306 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 2366-KIDWAI NAGAR 

307 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 2402-GOMTI NAGAR 

308 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 2311-MATHURA 

309 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 2220-MEERUT 

310 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 2444-RITHANI 

311 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 2319-MORADABAD 

312 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 2384-RAMPUR 

313 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 2373-ZERO ROAD 

314 Uttar Pradesh Raebareli 2408-RAEBARELI 

315 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 2234-SAHARANPUR 

316 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 2374-MAHMOORGANJ 

317 Uttarakhand Dehradun 2231-DEHRADUN 

318 Uttarakhand Haridwar 2228-ROORKEE 

319 West Bengal Alipurduar 3517-ALIPURDUAR 

320 West Bengal Cooch Behar 3516-COOCHBEHAR 

321 West Bengal Dakshin Dinajpur 3507-BALURGHAT 

322 West Bengal Dakshin Dinajpur 3509-BUNIADPUR 

323 West Bengal Darjeeling 3511-SILIGURI 

324 West Bengal Darjeeling 3627-SHIV MANDIR 

325 West Bengal Howrah 3313-SHIBPUR 

326 West Bengal Howrah 3319-BELUR 

327 West Bengal Howrah 3330-DOMJUR 

328 West Bengal Howrah 3340-BAGNAN 

329 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 3508-JALPAIGURI 

330 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 3541-DHUPGURI 

331 West Bengal Kolkata 3304-NEW ALIPORE 

332 West Bengal Kolkata 3307-DAKSHINESWAR 

333 West Bengal Kolkata 3311-DUMDUM 



 

 

334 West Bengal Kolkata 3312-PARKCIRCUS 

335 West Bengal Malda 3387-MALDA 

336 West Bengal Murshidabad 3386-BERHAMPORE 

337 West Bengal Nadia 3321-CHAKDAHA 

338 West Bengal North 24 Parganas 3314-BARASAT 

339 West Bengal North 24 Parganas 3315-BARRACKPORE 

340 West Bengal North 24 Parganas 3317-HABRA 

341 West Bengal North 24 Parganas 3332-KANCHRAPARA 

342 West Bengal Paschim Medinipur 3384-KHARAGPUR 

343 West Bengal Paschim Medinipur 3385-MIDNAPUR 

344 West Bengal Purba Medinipur 3347-PANSKURA 

345 West Bengal Purba Medinipur 3502-TAMLUK 

346 West Bengal South 24 Parganas 3306-KAMAL GAZI 

347 West Bengal South 24 Parganas 3331-RAJPUR 

348 West Bengal South 24 Parganas 3334-BUDGE BUDGE 

349 West Bengal Uttar Dinajpur 3510-RAIGANJ 

 


